## REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON

## PEACE-WORK-FATHER LAND

DECISION N° CAB/PM DU 2 9 JUIN 2023
to cancel the provisions of decisions No. 0020 D / MINHDU/SG/DAG/SDPSP and n° 0022/D/MINHDU/SG/DAG/SDPSP of 2 June 2023 to appoint some officials on an interim basis in the Central services of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development.

## THE PRIME MINISTER, HEAD OF GOVERNMENT,

Mindful of the Constitution;

Mindful of Decree No. 92/089 of 4 May 1992 to specify the powers and duties of the

Prime Minister,

as amended and suplemented by Decree No. 95/145a of 4 August 1995;

Mindful of Decree No. 2011/408 of 9 December 2011 to organise the government, as

amended and suplemented by Decree No. 2018/190 of 2 March 2018;

Mindful of Decree No. 2012/384 of 14 September 2012 to organise the Ministry of

Housing and Urban Development;

Mindful of Decree No. 2019/001 of 4 January 2019 to appoint the Prime Minister, Head

of Government

## **HEREBY DECIDES AS FOLLOWS:**

**ARTICLE 1** - Decisions No. 0020/D/MINHDU/SG/DAG/SDPSP and No. 0022 /D/MINHDU/SG/DAG/SDPSP of 2 June, 2023 to appoint some officials on an interim basis in the central services of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development, are cancelled and remain so, for want of procedure and violation of the rules of competence in terms of appointment to positions of responsibility in the State Public Service,

**ARTICLE 2**.- This Decision shall be registered, published and inserted in the Official Gazette in English and in French. /-

Yaounde, the 2 9 JUIN 2023

SERVICES DU PREMIÉR MINISTRE SECRÉTARIAT GÉNÉRAL DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES ADMINISTRATIVES ET DES REQUÊTES

COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME

Joseph DION NGUTE
PRIME MINISTER, HEAD OF GOVERNMENT